
Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals 
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall – Council Chambers 

September 9, 2024 5:30p.m.  

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call

III. Adoption of the Minutes  (8-12-24)

IV. Verification of Notifications

V. Swearing in of those testifying before the Board
*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and
state your name and address for the record.

VI. New Business

829 Superior Drive  Zoning: R-1  PPN 42-01051.000
Area Variance- allowing an accessory structure (pool) in the side yard; front year
setback variance (corner lot)

27 Oakwood Ave  Zoning:  R-1A PPN  43-00388.000
Area Variance- front yard setback variance for an addition connecting the home and
detached garage.

VII. Other Matters

VIII. Adjournment



 
 

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Christine Gibboney, Administrative Assistant 
RE: 829 Superior Drive  
DATE: September 9, 2024 

 
 
829 Superior Drive  Zoning District: R-1  Parcel No.: 42-01051.000 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residence 
 
Property Size:     0.00 acres  
 
Traffic Considerations:  Superior Drive/Huronia Beach Drive (corner lot) 
 
Project Description- Area Variance 
Applicant is proposing an inground pool in the side yard to the west of the existing home.   The 
home is on a corner lot Superior Drive/Huronia Beach Dr.; being on a corner lot, these are 
considered two front yards.   
 
The rear yard of the home abuts the lake and the applicant has advised and provided pictures of 
neighboring properties that have experienced flooding issues and damage in the rear yard area and 
is seeking to have the pool placed in the side yard for this reason.  The rear yard near the shoreline 
on the parcel designated as FEMA Flood Zone (AE); and would trigger a 30’ buffer area per the city 
code. 
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND 
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD: 
  

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 



 

 
 
 
 
Staff Analysis:  
The applicant is seeking area variances to allow for a proposed pool in the side yard (area west of 
the existing home).  The parcel is considered a corner lot abutting Superior Drive and Huronia 
Beach, therefore the side yard is also considered a “front yard” and would need to comply with the 
min. front yard setback.   Pools are considered Accessory Uses/Structures per the code and are 
limited to placement in the rear yard.    
 
The rear yard of this parcel has an area along the shoreline that is within a designated flood zone, 
(AE).   Section 1135.04 requires a 30’ Riparian Buffer Area from the delineation line which, in this 
case, would encompass most of the rear yard behind the home.  The applicant has noted the rear 
yard area can be affected by flooding and has included pictures of damage to a neighbor’s rear yard 
and pool. 
 
Applicable Code Sections 

 
1123.01 - R-1 One Family Residence District (c) Accessory Uses 
 (c)   Accessory Uses. Accessory uses, buildings or other structures customarily incidental to any 
aforesaid permitted or conditionally permitted uses may be established, erected or constructed, 
provided that such accessory uses do not involve the conduct of any business, trade or industry, or 
any private way or walk giving access to such activity, or any billboard, sign or poster other than 
hereinafter authorized, and not including the boarding of animals or the keeping of fowl or farm 
animals except in a building at least 100 feet distant from every lot line. Accessory uses may include 
the following: 
      (4)   Swimming pools, exclusively for the use of residents and their guests provided that such 
pool or premises or part thereof whereon such pool is located shall be completely enclosed by a 
protective fence, wall, or other enclosure, not less than four feet in height. 
 
1121.06 - Accessory Uses in R Districts.   
(g) An accessory building may be erected detached from the principal building or it may be erected 
as an integral part of the principal building. Except as provided in Section 1137.03, no detached 
accessory building shall be erected in any required yard or court except a rear yard, and shall not 
occupy more than thirty-five percent (35%) of the rear yard.  Detached accessory buildings shall be 
distant at least six feet from any dwelling situated on the same lot, unless an integral part thereof, at 
least six feet from any other accessory building and at least five feet from all lot lines of adjoining 
lots which are within any R District. 

1123.01- R-1 Single Family Residential 
  

      Side Yards 
 

  
  
Dwelling 
(stories) 

  
  
Lot Area 
(sq. ft.) 

  
Lot Frontage 
(ft.) 

Front 
Yard 
Depth 
(ft.) 

  
Least 
Width 
(ft.) 

  
Sum of 
Width 
(ft.) 

Rear 
Yard 
Depth 
(ft.) 

1 9,000 75 30 7 15 30 
2 9,000 75 30 8 20 30 

 



 

 
 
 
1121.06 EFFECTS OF DISTRICTING AND GENERAL REGULATIONS. 
  (y)   Corner and Double Frontage Lots. Corner and double frontage lots shall comply with 
the minimum front yard depths on both streets. 
 
In this case, both Superior Drive and Huronia Beach are considered front yards and have a 30’ front 
yard setback. 
 
1135.04 USE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION. 
 (k)    Riparian Buffer. For the purposes of flood damage prevention, erosion control, and 
stormwater management, a riparian buffer of a minimum of thirty (30) feet shall be 
maintained for all waterways identified as Special Flood Hazard Areas. The Riparian Buffer 
shall be preserved to the best extent possible by maintaining or improving the native 
vegetative landscape with little to no soil compaction.  
 
As reflected on the applicant’s site plan, the proposed location of the pool would be outside the 30’ 
riparian buffer area by 6’. 
 
As proposed, the pool would be located on the west side of the home, adjacent to Huronia Beach 
Drive which is considered the side yard, but with it being a corner lot, the front yard setbacks will 
apply. 
 
As submitted the pool will be: 

• 11’-2” from the side property line along Huronia Beach (30’ Required-Corner Lot -front 
yard setback applies- Non Compliant) 

• 111’ from Superior Drive   (30’ required- compliant) 
•  67’ from the rear property line (30’ required- compliant) 
• 21’ from the existing home.    (When in rear yard-Accessory Structures require 

min.  6’ from the home) 
• 36’ from the Riparian Buffer   (30’ Buffer area required, compliant) 

 
As proposed, the following area variances would be required:  
 

1) A Variance to the rear yard requirement, to allow the placement of an accessory 
structure (pool) in the side yard abutting Huronia Beach Drive. 

2) A  18’-10” Front Yard Setback Variance from Huronia Beach Drive (corner lot- front 
yard setback applies) 

 
 
Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 



 

I make the motion to approve the request for the following area variances at 829 Superior Drive: A 
variance to the rear yard requirement, to allow the placement of a pool in the side yard abutting 
Huronia Beach and a 18’-10” front yard setback variance from Huronia Beach Drive as submitted.    
The testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose one or more appropriate 
finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for the following area variances at 829 Superior Drive: A 
variance to the rear yard requirement, to allow the placement of a pool in the side yard abutting 
Huronia Beach and a 18’-10” front yard setback variance from Huronia Beach Drive, as sufficient 
testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance meets the 
criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the: 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 
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CITY OF HURON 
Planning & Zoning Department 

417 MAIN STREET, HURON, OH 44839 

THE BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION 
Completion of all applicable sections required. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

We, the undersigned represent that we are the title owners of the following described property 
situated in the City of Huron, OH: 

Applicant’s Name  

Property Owners’ Name: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Phone Number 

Email:   

Location of Project: 

Lot/Parcel #:  Zoning District: 

Address: Huron, OH 44839. 

Year purchased: .  Year the existing structure was constructed:   

Single Story Home: Two Story Home: 

Provide a brief summary of your proposed project: 

Type: 

• Area Variance:  Subdivision Regulations____  Parking ____  Setbacks ____

Height _____  Size____Flood Plain _____6LJQ�5HJXODWLRQVBBBBBBBBBBB 

• Use Variance:  _____ • Conditionally Permitted Use: ____
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We request a Hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals of the City of 
Huron, Ohio, on the following question: (State the specific details of the variance being 
requested. Example: Area variance- 1’ side setback variance is required for the proposed 
addition; Use Variance- State the type of use; or Conditionally Permitted Use approval ) 

Conditionally Permitted Use Approval 
The following uses shall be permitted only if authorized by the Board of Building & 
Zoning Appeals in accordance with the provisions of  Section 1139.02. State the type of use 
being proposed and the applicable code section:   
_________________________________________________________________________ 

Code Section: ________________________________ 
(skip to Page 7, Sign and Date Application) 

Use and/or Area Variance Questionnaire 
1. The property in question [ will/will not] yield a reasonable return and there [

can/ cannot] be a beneficial use of the property without the variance because:

2. The variance is [substantial/insubstantial] because:

. 

3. The essential character of the neighborhood [would/would not] be substantially
altered or adjoining properties [would/would not] suffer a substantial detriment
as a result of the variance because:

4. The variance [ would/would not] adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services, (e.g., water, sewer, garbage)

5. The applicant purchased the property [with/without] knowledge of the zoning
restriction.  Year the property was purchased:  .  Year the structure(s)
was constructed:  .

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White
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6. The applicant's predicament feasibly [can/cannot] be resolved through
some method other than a variance.

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement [ would/would not] be
observed and substantial justice [ done/not done] by granting the variance because

8. We believe the request should be granted due to the following hardship which is
created by the property: (explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code)

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property or that the proposed 
work is authorized by the owner of record and/or I have been authorized to make this 
application as an authorized agent and agree to conform to all applicable laws, regulations, 
and ordinances of the city. I certify all information contained within this application and 
supplemental documents are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

In addition, I, the undersigned responsible party (owner, occupant, tenant, or agent for 
the property owner) of the property described herein, do hereby consent to entry upon 
said property, at a reasonable time and to the extent necessary, by the City of Huron and 
its officers, employees, and/or agents for the purpose of inspecting said property for 
compliance with the City’s Zoning and/or Building Codes. I further certify that I have 
authority to grant access to said property. 

Date: Signed Applicant 

Date: Signed Property Owner 
(REQUIRED) 

************************************************************************ 

ZONING DEPT. USE ONLY 

Date received:  Application Complete  

$150 filing fee receipted:  

Comments__________________________________________Hearing Date_____________ 

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White

Mary Beth White



Received 8-30-24

















Developed by

Parcel ID 42-01051.000
Owner   829 SUPERIOR HURON LLC (Owner Address)  

829 SUPERIOR HURON LLC (Tax Payer Address) 
Property Address   829 SUPERIOR 

HURON

Acreage    n/a Last 2 Sales             Date   Price   Vol/Page  
3/8/2022      202202298 /   
3/8/2022      202202297 /   

Date created: 5/24/2024 

Last Data Uploaded: 5/24/2024 5:18:04 AM

144 ft

Overview

Legend 

Parcels

Lot Lines

Lot Line Labels

Streets

Addresses

0

1

<all other values>



Developed by

Parcel ID 42-01051.000
Owner   829 SUPERIOR HURON LLC (Owner Address)  

829 SUPERIOR HURON LLC (Tax Payer Address) 
Property Address   829 SUPERIOR 

HURON

Acreage    n/a Last 2 Sales             Date   Price   Vol/Page  
3/8/2022      202202298 /   
3/8/2022      202202297 /   

Date created: 5/24/2024 

Last Data Uploaded: 5/24/2024 5:18:04 AM

111 ft

Overview

Legend 

Parcels

Lot Lines

Lot Line Labels

Streets

Addresses

0

1

<all other values>
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108’

39’



201’

29’

64’

27’

39’

78’

67’

36’

111’

Mary Beth White
Pool 12’x25’

North:
- pool to lot line 67’
- pool to flood plain 36’
- house to lot line 64’

South:
- pool to lot line 111’
- house to lot line 29’

East:
- pool to house 21’

West:
- house to lot line 39’
- house to pool 21’
- pool to lot line 11.2’
- pool to electric line (city lamp posts) 14’
- pool to east edge of Huronia Beach Dr 18.2’

Mary Beth White
11.2’

Mary Beth White
 21’

Mary Beth White



12’x25’

36’

21’

11.5’

FLOOD PLANE

Mary Beth White
11.2’



Size: 12' x 25'
Gallons: 8,100
Water Surface Area: 264
Fence and concrete 3’ perimeter Sq Ft: 240



plat # Street Address Owner
42-01651.000 901 Superior Destiny Vesting LLC
42-01108.000 905 Superior Michael + Nancy Moyer
42-01434.000 827 Superior Christy Gehring
42-01535.000 821 Superior Betty Slelak 
42-01535.000 828 Superior Gary + Ann Dowell
42-01011.000 902 Superior Joseph + Sherry Catri
42-00182.000 824 Superior Bryce + Michele Collins
42-01633.00 820 Superior Albert Santzel + Christine Gachyum









 
 

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Christine Gibboney, Administrative Assistant 
RE: 27 Oakwood Ave  
DATE: September 9, 2024 

 
 
27 Oakwood Ave Zoning District: R-1A  Parcel No.: 43-00388.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence 
 
Property Size:    0.00 acres Lot Size is 60’ x 66’ 
 
Traffic Considerations:  Parcel fronts Oakwood Ave, Rear Yard abuts Rye Beach Road 
 
Project Description- Area Variance 
Applicant is proposing a complete renovation of a home and detached garage.  The home and 
detached garage are pre-existing/nonconforming.  The applicant is proposing to combine the two 
structures into one by adding a small addition connecting them on the front of the property 
abutting Oakwood Ave; the remaining front and sides of the existing home and garage will remain 
unchanged.  A section of the rear of the existing home will be demolished.  
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND 
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD: 
  

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
 
 
 



 

Staff Analysis:  
The applicant purchased this property earlier this year.  The existing home and detached garage are 
pre-existing/nonconforming to the code for lot area and front and rear yard setback requirements.  
The applicant is proposing to demolish a portion of the home in the rear of the property, which will 
bring the rear yard setback into compliance.  The side yard setbacks remain unchanged and are 
compliant as existing.   
 
The applicant will maintain the current front and side setbacks of both the house and detached 
garage but would be adding a small addition to connect the two.  This addition is on the front of the 
home abutting Oakwood Ave, the current front yard setback of the home is 5” from the front 
property line (required front yard setback is 15’), the neighboring properties abutting the parcel 
have an average setback of 2’, per the code (Section 1137.03) the minimum front yard setback 
when averaging is 10’. 
 
Applicable Code Sections 
 
1123.02 R-1-A ONE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT. 
  

Lot Area 
(Sq. Ft.) 

Lot 
Frontage 
(Ft.) 

Front Yard 
Depth 
(Ft.) 

Side Yards Rear Yard 
Depth (Ft.) Least Width (Ft.) Sum of Width (Ft.) 

4500 60 15 7 15 15 
(Ord. 1990-20. Passed 11-26-90.) 
 
As proposed, the renovated home would comply with rear and side yard setbacks.  The addition 
would maintain the current pre-existing/nonconforming front yard setback of 5”.  
 
As proposed, the following variance is required: 
 

A front yard setback variance of 9’-7” is required. 
 
Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for an area variance at 27 Oakwood Ave for a 9’-7” front 
yard setback variance as submitted as the testimony presented in this public hearing has shown 
that (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way 
test) 
 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 



 

• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 
the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for an area variance at 27 Oakwood Ave for a 9’-7” front 
yard setback variance, as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the 
requested variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the: 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 
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	created by the property explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code 1: Placing the pool to the north of the home creates unnecessary hardship due to risk of flood. Even while sited outside of the floodplain, our neighbors at 901 Superior experienced substantial damage to their pool in 2021 due to a storm surge that caused flooding. In that same storm, water crashed onto the home at 829 and caused damage to the landscaping to the north of the home. The damages amounted to thousands of dollars for repairs. Allowing a pool to be set to the west of the home at 829 Superior St would allow for an extended setback from the lake, not exceeding the current northern elevation

	created by the property explain the hardship that exists pursuant to the code 2: placed to the west of the home at 829 Superior St would allow for  a 30ft  setback from the flood plain, and eliminate the threat of flood that a site north of the current home would create. 
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